
Application Request  

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has been granted the authority to approve variances

would not be detrimental to the public good

hardship
equally 

well or better than
nominal, inconsequential way

 
This application is only for a variance to the Land Use Code. Building Code requirements will be determined 
and reviewed by the Building Department separately. When a building or sign permit is required for any 
work for which a variance has been granted, the permit must be obtained within 6 months of the date that 
the variance was granted.
 

 
Petitioner or Petitioner’s Representative must be present at the meeting 

Location
Date

 
Variance Address Petitioner’s Name, 

if not the Owner 
City Petitioner’s Relationship  

to the Owner is 
Zip Code Petitioner’s Address 

Owner’s Name Petitioner’s Phone # 

Code Section(s) Petitioner’s Email 

Zoning District Additional  
Representative’s Name 

Justification(s) Representative’s Address 

Justification(s) Representative’s Phone # 

Justification(s) Representative’s Email 

Reasoning 

 

 
Date  ___________________________________ Signature __________________________________________

Updated 02.18.20

If not enough room, 
additional written 
information may 
be submitted

1028 Akin Ave VFLA Inc. - Taylor Meyer

Architect

80521 419 Canyon Ave, Suite 200

Barbara (BJ) & Tom Miller (970) 224-1191

4.7(E)(4) taylor@vfla.com

NCL Zone District

(Please see attached letter.)

09/06/2022
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Additional Justification
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#4 @ 24" o.c.
horizontal steel

1
2" expansion

joint material
typical

4" concrete slab over
insulation on gravel
per geotech report

#4 x
dowels
@ 18" o.c.

2x6 treated plate w/
Simpson MASA mudsill

anchors @ 24" o.c.

full depth blocking
between two joists

@ 48" o.c.

#4 x
dowels

2-#4 x
dowels

2-#4 x

2-#4 @ 24" o.c.
horizontal w/ 12"
hooks into wall

2-#4 x

from fin. grade, top of
wall, or underside of
garage slab

1
2" exp. jt. mat'l.
around column

reinforce pads w/ #4
each way, 10" o.c. max.

steel column per plan

1
2" thick base plate

w/ (4) 12"Ø Titen HD

block out slab
@ column

treated 2x
bottom plate
anchored to slab

slab on grade

40d nails @ 24" o.c.
into pre-drilled holes

in bottom plate

interior non-bearing
partition studs w/

gyp. bd. each face

11
2" zip sheathing w/ 0.131" shank

nails (min. 1.5" penetration into
framing) @ 3" o.c. @ panel
edges, 8" o.c. in field. each side
of wall.

3-king studs at each end with simpson
sthd14rj strap tie holdown.  nail to the
inside 2-studs w/ 38-16d sinkers total

see plan

sthd14rj holdown over rim joist
1/2" = 1'-0"

rim joist

11
S3.1

reinforcing at window in foundation
1/2" = 1'-0"

8
S3.1

top of wall

24" typical

opening

2-#4 all sides of
opening in
foundation wall

bend bars
as needed

wall top bars
continuous

6'-7" max.

1
6
" M

IN
.

structural notes:

a. general:
1. all construction shall be in accordance with the international residential code (2021 edition) and in accordance with all applicable
osha regulations.
2. the contractor shall check and verify all dimensions shown on this plan prior to concrete placement and shall reference architectural
plans for blockouts, etc.
3. all exterior walls, interior shear walls and interior bearing walls as noted on the plan shall be constructed as outlined in Table
IRC602.10.4 method WSP: 7/16" osb or plywood one side with min. 1/2" gypsum wall board (GB) on the opposite side.

b. design:
1. foundation design is based on the geotechnical engineering report prepared for the site by CDS Engineering of Loveland, Colorado
(ref. project number 17-8569 dated April 14, 2017)  all the recommendations included in this report shall be considered to be part
of these specifications.  the geotechnical engineer should be contacted to veirfy soil conditions are consistent with the report
recommendations prior to construction.
maximum bearing capacity = 1500 psf
minimum dead load = 500 psf
2.  design live loads: roof snow load Pg = 35 psf; floor load = 40 psf; wind Vult = 140 mph (nominal 3s); exp. c; seismic design
category b.

c. foundation specifications
1. all footings to bear on soil prepared in accordance with geotechnical report.  locate footings at elevation to maintain minimum 3'
between footing bearing and groundwater as recommended in geotechnical report.
2. the foundation excavation shall be observed by the geotechnical engineer of record.
3. foundation walls to be backfilled in accordance with the recommendations in the geotechnical report.
4. below grade foundation walls backfilled on one side only (basements, crawl spaces, garden levels) shall be dampproofed with a
bituminous material on the exterior of the wall.
5. fill material under slabs on grade shall be an approved material placed in accordance with the recommendations in the geotechnical
report.
6. slab control joints shall be provided in accordance with aci recommendations.
7. it is the contractors responsibility to inform the owner of the potential for damage due to slab movement and  the precautions to be
taken to minimize potential damage when movement occurs.  if the owner chooses slab on grade construction instead of a structural
floor the owner shall assume all risk of slab on grade construction.
8. all non-bearing frame walls placed on slabs on grade should be provided with a slip joint (2" void) at the bottom of the wall.
9. a perimeter drain shall be installed around the basement as recommended in the geotechnical report and as detailed on these plans.

d. materials
1. foundation concrete:  f'c = 3000 psi foundation, f'c - 4000psi garage slab on grade; minimum of 5-1/4 sacks of type i-ii portland
cement per cubic yard; air entrained with 6% ± 1% air.
2. reinforcing steel:  fy = 60 ksi (60 grade).  all reinforcing shall be placed in accordance with aci recommendations including minimum
laps, spacings and corner bars.
3. structural steel:  beams: a992, 50 ksi. yield strength; plates: astm a36, 36 ksi yield strength; pipe columns: astm a53, 35 ksi
yield strength; tube steel (hss): astm a501, 46 ksi yield strength.
4. wood - framing lumber shall be stress graded Hem-Fir as follows:
a. joists, beams, columns - no. 2 or better.
b. studs - load bearing & exterior walls 2x6 no 2 construction grade.
c. studs - interior non-load bearing - 2x4 standard grade.
d. blocking and bridging - no. 2
e. laminated veneer lumber (LVL) shall be stress graded as follows: bending - 2600psi; tension parallel to grain - 1850psi;
compression parallel to grain - 2700psi; horizontal shear - 285psi; compression perpendicular to grain - 500psi; modulus of elasticity
- 1900ksi.
LVL member sizes are net; lumber sizes are nominal.
f. glued laminated timber (glulam) shall be stress graded as follows: simple span glulams 24F-V4: bending tension zone - 2400psi;
bending compression zone - 1850psi; tension parallel to grain - 1100psi; compression parallel to grain - 1650psi; horizontal shear -
265psi; compression perpendicular to grain - 560psi; modulus of elasticity - 1800ksi. continuous span glulams 24F-V8: bending
tension zone - 2400psi; bending compression zone - 2400psi; tension parallel to grain - 1100psi; compression parallel to grain -
1650psi; horizontal shear - 265psi; compression perpendicular to grain - 560psi; modulus of elasticity - 1800ksi. exterior alaskan
cedar glulams 20F-V13: bending tension zone - 2000psi; bending compression zone - 2000psi; tension parallel to grain - 925psi;
compression parallel to grain - 1550psi; horizontal shear - 265psi; compression perpendicular to grain - 470psi; modulus of elasticity
- 1500ksi.
g. I joists shall be as manufactured by Trus Joist or an approved substitute.  I joists shall be detailed by the joist supplier including
bridging, blocking and web filler details and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturers recommendations.
h. timber connectors called for on the drawings are as manufactured by Simpson company.  connectors by other manufacturers may be
used if the load capacity is equal to or greater than the connector specified.  use manufacturer's furnished nails and bolts.
i. fasten all wood members with common nails according to the building code unless otherwise noted.
j. roof sheathing shall be 15/32" sheathing rated for exterior use with an APA span rating of 32/16.  nail roof sheathing with 8d nails at
4" on center at panel edges and 12" on center in the field u.n.o.
k. floor sheathing shall be 23/32" plywood with an APA rating of 48/24, glue and nail to framing with 8d nails at 6" on center at panel
edges, 8" on center in the field u.n.o.
l. exterior wall sheathing shall be 7/16" osb or plywood nailed to framing with 8d nails spaced at 6" on center at panel edges, 12" on
center in the field minimum u.n.o.

planter wall
1/2" = 1'-0"
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ref. plan
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1
2" expansion
joint material

#4 x
dowels
@ 36" o.c.

2-#4 t & b

8"fu
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exterior slab
by others

ref. plan

1
4
"

interior pad detail
1/2" = 1'-0"

3
" c

lr
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1
2" exp. jt. mat'l.
around column

reinforce pads w/ #4
each way, 10" o.c. max.
top & bottom

steel column per plan

1
2" thick base plate

w/ (4) 12"Ø Titen HD

block out slab
@ column

8
"

1
'-0

"

elevator pit
1/2" = 1'-0"

6
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reinforce w/ #4 @
12" o.c. each way

verify w/ final elevator entry section
1/2" = 1'-0"

7
S3.1

#4 x
@ 18" o.c.

24"
24"

#4 x
@ 18" o.c.

24"
24"

3
6
" m

in
.

2-#4 t & b

6"

ref. plan

8
"

8"fu
ll 

ht

#4 x
dowels
@ 36" o.c.

6" thick entry
structural slab
w/ #5 @ 12"
o.c. each way

ref. 1/S3.1 for
additional notes

exterior pilaster detail
1/2" = 1'-0"

9
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#3 ties @
12" o.c.
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#4 @ 10" o.c.
each way

8"#4 x
dowels
@ 24" o.c around
perimeter

3
0
"

3
" c

lr

3'-0" sq.

2-#4 t & b

exterior slab
by others

patio slab at
rear isolate
from foundation

exterior finish per arch.
over 11

2" zip sheathing
over  studs per plan

6"

B

1
2" thick base
plate w/ (4)
1/2"Ø x 10" a.b.

8"

8
"

exterior pilaster detail
1/2" = 1'-0"

13
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#3 ties @
12" o.c.
min. of 3

exterior slab
by others

fr
os

t 
de

pt
h:

 m
in

. 
3
0
"

be
lo

w
 f
in

. 
gr

ad
e

#4 @ 10" o.c.
each way

8"#4 x
dowels
@ 24" o.c around
perimeter

fu
ll 

ht

3
" c

lr

see plan

d.f. post per plan

stand-off steel base:
HSS31

2x3
1
2x3/16 spacer

3
8" thick knife plate w/ 12"Ø
through bolts as shown

B

8
"

4"
2x4 treated plate
w/ 12"Ø x 10" A.B.

@ 36" o.c.

2" slab ledge

exterior finish per arch.
over 11

2" zip sheathing
over  studs per plan

exterior finish per arch.
over 11

2" zip sheathing
over  studs per plan

4" concrete slab over
insulation on gravel
per geotech report

4" concrete slab over
insulation on gravel
per geotech report

1-#4 cont.

2" stone
ledge

4-#4 vert.
1 each corner

7
'-0

" m
ax

.

2'-0" sq.

51
2" thick

concrete cap

3
4"Ø epoxied

threaded rod into
concrete pilaster

8
"

3
8" thick knife plate w/
(2) 12"Ø through bolts

12"

24"
4-#4 x
dowels

1
2" thick

base plate

slab beyond
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typical beam brace detail
3/4" = 1'-0"

2
S3.2

note: if mts30 does not wrap around the minimum
distance, replace w/ simpson cs/cmst coiled
strap of the required length and field bend.

brace steel beams @ columns.
braces to be placed at joist
closest to the column.

reference architectural
plans for truss
configurations

floor beam detail
1/2" = 1'-0"

3
S3.2

double joist in floor
under wall blocking between

floor joists under wall

shearwall at floor
1/2" = 1'-0"

1
S3.2

interior shear wall:
min. 2x4 studs @
16" o.c.

provide blocking
between studs
at panel edges

shearwall at roof
1/2" = 1'-0"

8
S3.2

p.e. wood trusses @
24" o.c.

3-16d nails at
blocking between
trusses

3-16d nails at
each truss

p.e. wood trusses @
24" o.c.

provide blocking
between studs at
panel edges

16d nails @ 4" o.c.
to blocking or joists

15
32 osb or plywood apa

rated 32
16 over p.e.

wood trusses @ 24" o.c.

23
32 APA rated

Sturd-I-floor on I
joists per plan

steel beam per plan
see brace detail at

columns

blocking & web stiffeners
per joist manufacturer

full width 2x plate
w/ p.a.f. @ 16"
o.c. staggered

steel column w/ 12"
thick cap plate & (4)
1
2"Ø A325N bolts to
beam

pack out web

solid 2x blocking each side
attach to web of beam with

powder actuated pins

wrap strap under beam and
nail to blocking on other
side with min. 6" vertical
strap/blocking overlap

full width 2x top plate
glue and fasten to beam w/
p.a.f. @ 18" o.c.
staggered side to side

Simpson MTS30 twist strap (2
req'd) place on opposite sides
of beam and on opposite side of
joist. install half of the fasteners
on each end of strap (minimum)
to achieve full load capacity.

LSL rim

interior shear wall:
min. 2x4 studs @
16" o.c.

blocking between
trusses per truss
manufacturer typ.

A35 each side

minimum Simpson H3
hurricane tie typical all
rafter bearing locations

upper wall bearing on joists
1/2" = 1'-0"

4
S3.2

15
32 osb or plywood

apa rated 32
16 over

rafters @ 24" o.c.

2-2x6 top plateblocking between
joists beneath

bearing wall

23
32 APA rated

Sturd-I-floor on I
joists per plan

2x4 ledger to studs w/
(1) ledgerlok @ 16"

o.c. (centered in studs)

custom hanger - lvl to steel beam
1/2" = 1'-0"

5
S3.2

23
32 APA rated

Sturd-I-floor on I
joists per plan

8
"

5"

steel beam
per plan

1
4" thick saddle w/
(3) 12"Ø thru bolts
1
4" thick back plate

welded to top & bottom
flanges of steel beam

lvl beam

7
16 ext. osb/plywood

over 2x6 studs @
16" o.c.

custom hanger - lvl to steel beam
1/2" = 1'-0"

12
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23
32 APA rated

Sturd-I-floor on I
joists per plan

8
"

5"

steel header
per plan

1
4" thick saddle w/
(3) 12"Ø thru bolts
1
4" thick back plate

welded to top & bottom
flanges of steel beam

lvl beam

double top plates
beyond
sever double top
plates at steel hdr

rooftop deck beam to porch roof beam
1/2" = 1'-0"

6
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5
 3

/4
"

8x16 doug-fir

(3) 2x12 rooftop
deck beam

p.e. girder truss

8x8 post

15
32 osb or plywood apa

rated 32
16 over p.e.

wood trusses @ 24" o.c.

rooftop deck joists: 2x8's
@ 16" o.c. w/ sloped

sleepers to the east w/
epdm over 34" cdx plywood

p.e. girder
truss

infill web of steel hdr w/
solid 2x, fit tight to top
& bottom flange. attach
to web of steel header
with p.a.f. @ 8" o.c.
staggered

attach 2x8 ledger to
blocking w/ (2) ledgerloks

@ 12" o.c.

23
32 APA rated

Sturd-I-floor on I
joists per plan

steel header per plan

rooftop deck connections
1/2" = 1'-0"

7
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rafter bearing
1/2" = 1'-0"

9
S3.2

15
32 osb or plywood

apa rated 32
16 over

rafters @ 24" o.c.

minimum Simpson
H2.5A hurricane tie

typical all rafter
bearing locations

blocking between
rafters typ.

4' min.

attach 2x6 to top
flange of rafter w/
10d nails @ 8" o.c.

beveled 2x4 block
beneath 2x4 rafter tail

truss bearing
1/2" = 1'-0"

11
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rafter bearing at beam
1/2" = 1'-0"

10
S3.2

15
32 osb or plywood

apa rated 32
16 over

rafters @ 24" o.c.

blocking between
rafters typ.

SDWC15600 truss
screws typical all
truss/rafter bearing on
exterior beam locations

1
4" thick plate &

3
4"Ø through

bolts as shown

doug-fir beam
per plan

8x8 post

fascia
per arch

minimum Simpson H2.5A
hurricane tie typical all

truss/rafter bearing locations
verify adequate for uplift

with final truss manuf. design

verify structural
fascia w/ truss
manufacturer

exterior finish per arch.
over 11

2" zip sheathing
over  studs per plan

exterior finish per arch.
over 11

2" zip sheathing
over  studs per plan

exterior finish per arch.
over 11

2" zip sheathing
over  studs per plan

exterior finish per arch.
over 11

2" zip sheathing
over  studs per plan

exterior finish per arch.
over 11

2" zip sheathing
over  studs per plan

exterior finish per arch.
over 11

2" zip sheathing
over  studs per plan

1
4" thick x 6" long saddle

w/ (4) 12"Ø thru bolts
(truss manufacturer to

add verticals as needed
for connection)

1
4" thick x 5" wide knife
plate w/ (2) 34"Ø thru bolts

8
"

8
" flush beam

S3.2
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1

1

4

4

A

D

2

3

C

B

CURBLESS
SHOWER

DUMB
WAITER

WINE
FRIDGE

FIRE
PLACE

BE
N

C
H

ENTRY

BEDROOM

BATHROOM

POWDER ROOM
LIVING

DINING
KITCHEN

PANTRY

MECH
CHASE

D
O

W
N

DOWN

UP

ELEVATOR

APPROX. LOCATION OF
DRAINPIPE. DRAIN BELOW
PORCH, EXIT TO BE VERIFIED

MAIN LEVEL SHEAR WALL PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

PLAN N

SHEAR WALL

SHEAR WALL

SHEAR WALL

S
H
EA

R
 W

A
LL

SHEAR WALL

DENOTES STHD14RJ
HOLDOWNS AT FOUNDATION

S
H
EA

R
 W

A
LL

1
S3.2

1
S3.2

1
S3.2

11
S3.2

11
S3.2

11
S3.2

11
S3.2

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE SHEAR WALLS:
11

2" ZIP 0.131" SHANK NAILS (MIN. 1.5" PENETRATION INTO FRAMING)
@ 3" O.C. @ PANEL EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD. BLOCKING NOT LESS
THAN 2" NOMINAL IN THICKNESS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL
HORIZONTAL PANEL JOINTS.

INTERIOR WALLS DENOTED:                      ARE SHEAR WALLS:
1/2 INCH (MIN.) GYPSUM BOARD (PANEL LENGTHS AS REQUIRED BY
SECTION R602.10.1.2) ON STUDS SPACED NOT OVER 24" O.C.
WITH NAILS OR SCREWS AT PANEL EDGES INCLUDING TOP & BOTTOM
PLATES SPACED 7" O.C., FASTENERS AS REQUIRED BY TABLE
R602.3(1) FOR SHEATHING AND TABLE R702.3.5 FOR INTERIOR
GYPSUM BOARD. VERTICAL JOINTS SHALL OCCUR OVER STUDS AND
HORIZONTAL JOINTS SHALL BE BLOCKED. EACH PANEL MINIMUM 96"
IN LENGTH WHERE APPLIED TO ONE FACE OF A BRACED PANEL, 48"
WHERE APPLIED TO BOTH FACES OR THE WALL LENGTH HATCHED ON
THE PLAN.

PROVIDE BEAM, DOUBLE JOIST, OR BLOCKING UNDER ALL SHEAR
WALLS NOT OVER FOUNDATION

1

1

4

4

A A

D D

2

3

C

B

CLOSET

BEDROOM

SHOWER

OFFICE

BALCONY

BALCONY

DOWN ELEVATOR

BATHROOM

EGRESS

GUARDRAIL

GUARDRAIL

T.O. PLATE STEPS
DOWN HERE

T.O. PLATE STEPS
DOWN HERE

UPPER LEVEL SHEAR WALL PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

PLAN N

SHEAR WALL

SHEAR WALL

SHEAR WALL

S
H
EA

R
 W

A
LL

1
S3.2

1
S3.2

1
S3.2

8
S3.2

8
S3.2

8
S3.2

S4.1

SHEAR WALL PLANS
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UTILITY PLANS
FOR

1028 AKIN AVENUE
A PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11,

TOWNSHIP 7 NORTH, RANGE 69 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.
LOT 8, BLOCK 2, PROSPECT PLACE, CITY OF FORT COLLINS, COUNTY OF LARIMER,

STATE OF COLORADO
SEPTEMBER 2022

OWNERS:

BARBARA AND TOM MILLER
509 NORTH SHIELDS STREET
FORT COLLINS, COLORADO 80521
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PROJECT LOCATION

I HEREBY AFFIRM THAT THESE FINAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS WERE PREPARED UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERVISION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CITY OF FORT COLLINS AND
STATE OF COLORADO STANDARDS AND STATUTES, RESPECTIVELY; AND THAT I AM FULLY
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF ALL DESIGN, REVISIONS, AND RECORD CONDITIONS
THAT I HAVE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

GENERAL INDEMNIFICATION STATEMENT:

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED BY THE LOCAL ENTITY FOR CONCEPT ONLY.  THE
REVIEW DOES NOT IMPLY RESPONSIBILITY BY THE REVIEWING DEPARTMENT, THE LOCAL
ENTITY ENGINEER, OR THE LOCAL ENTITY FOR ACCURACY AND CORRECTNESS OF THE
CALCULATIONS.  FURTHERMORE, THE REVIEW DOES NOT IMPLY THAT QUANTITIES OF ITEMS
ON THE PLANS ARE THE FINAL QUANTITIES REQUIRED.  THE REVIEW SHALL NOT BE
CONSTRUED IN ANY REASON AS ACCEPTANCE OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE LOCAL
ENTITY FOR ADDITIONAL QUANTITIES OF ITEMS SHOWN THAT MAY BE REQUIRED DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PHASE.

PROJECT BENCHMARK
PROJECT DATUM: NAVD88
BENCHMARK #31-97 SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LAPORTE AVE. AND SHEILDS ST., ON A
CONCRETE TRAFFIC SIGNAL BASE.
ELEVATION = 5023.65

PLEASE NOTE: THIS PLAN SET IS USING NAVD88 FOR A VERTICAL DATUM. SURROUNDING
DEVELOPMENTS HAVE USED NGVD29 UNADJUSTED DATUM (PRIOR CITY OF FORT COLLINS
DATUM) FOR THEIR VERTICAL DATUMS.

IF NGVD29 UNADJUSTED DATUM (PRIOR CITY OF FORT COLLINS DATUM) IS REQUIRED FOR
ANY PURPOSE, THE FOLLOWING EQUATION SHOULD BE USED: NGVD29 UNADJUSTED DATUM
(PRIOR CITY OF FORT COLLINS DATUM) = NAVD88 DATUM - 3.17'.

Sheet Number Sheet Title
1 COVER SHEET
2 GENERAL NOTES
3 UTILITY PLAN
4 GRADING PLAN
5 UTILITY DETAIL SHEET
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, AND CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS SET FORTH IN
THE LARIMER COUNTY URBAN AREA STREET STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS. WHERE THERE IS CONFLICT BETWEEN THESE PLANS AND
THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR ANY APPLICABLE STANDARDS, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE STANDARD SHALL APPLY. ALL WORK SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE
LOCAL ENTITY.

2. ALL REFERENCES TO ANY PUBLISHED STANDARDS SHALL REFER TO THE LATEST REVISION OF SAID STANDARD, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE.

3. THESE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL BE VALID FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS FROM THE DATE OF APPROVAL BY THE LOCAL ENTITY
ENGINEER. USE OF THESE PLANS AFTER THE EXPIRATION DATE WILL REQUIRE A NEW REVIEW AND APPROVAL PROCESS BY THE LOCAL ENTITY PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK SHOWN IN THESE PLANS.

4. THE ENGINEER WHO HAS PREPARED THESE PLANS, BY EXECUTION AND/OR SEAL HEREOF, DOES HEREBY AFFIRM RESPONSIBILITY TO THE LOCAL ENTITY, AS
BENEFICIARY OF SAID ENGINEER'S WORK, FOR ANY ERRORS AND OMISSIONS CONTAINED IN THESE PLANS, AND APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE LOCAL ENTITY
ENGINEER SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE ENGINEER WHO HAS PREPARED THESE PLANS OF ALL SUCH RESPONSIBILITY. FURTHER, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE
ENGINEER HEREBY AGREES TO HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY THE LOCAL ENTITY, AND ITS OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, FROM AND AGAINST ALL LIABILITIES, CLAIMS,
AND DEMANDS WHICH MAY ARISE FROM ANY ERRORS AND OMISSIONS CONTAINED IN THESE PLANS.

5. ALL SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND WATER LINE CONSTRUCTION, AS WELL AS POWER AND OTHER “DRY” UTILITY INSTALLATIONS, SHALL CONFORM TO THE
LOCAL ENTITY STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS CURRENT AT THE DATE OF APPROVAL OF THE PLANS BY THE LOCAL ENTITY ENGINEER.

6. THE TYPE, SIZE, LOCATION AND NUMBER OF ALL KNOWN UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE WHEN SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER TO VERIFY THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ALONG THE ROUTE OF THE WORK BEFORE
COMMENCING NEW CONSTRUCTION. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR UNKNOWN UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

7. THE ENGINEER SHALL CONTACT THE UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER OF COLORADO (UNCC) AT 1-800-922-1987, AT LEAST 2 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO BEGINNING
EXCAVATION OR GRADING, TO HAVE ALL REGISTERED UTILITY LOCATIONS MARKED. OTHER UNREGISTERED UTILITY ENTITIES (I.E. DITCH / IRRIGATION COMPANY) ARE TO
BE LOCATED BY CONTACTING THE RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVE. UTILITY SERVICE LATERALS ARE ALSO TO BE LOCATED PRIOR TO BEGINNING EXCAVATION OR
GRADING. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES THAT CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN
ON THESE PLANS.

8. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION AND FOR COORDINATING WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY
COMPANY FOR ANY UTILITY CROSSINGS REQUIRED.

9. IF A CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN EXISTING AND PROPOSED UTILITIES AND/OR A DESIGN MODIFICATION IS REQUIRED, THE DEVELOPER SHALL COORDINATE WITH
THE ENGINEER TO MODIFY THE DESIGN. DESIGN MODIFICATION(S) MUST BE APPROVE D BY THE LOCAL ENTITY PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

10. THE DEVELOPER SHALL COORDINATE AND COOPERATE WITH THE LOCAL ENTITY, AND ALL UTILITY COMPANIES INVOLVED, TO ASSURE THAT THE WORK IS
ACCOMPLISHED IN A TIMELY FASHION AND WITH A MINIMUM DISRUPTION OF SERVICE. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING, IN ADVANCE, ALL
PARTIES AFFECTED BY ANY DISRUPTION OF ANY UTILITY SERVICE AS WELL AS THE UTILITY COMPANIES.

11. NO WORK MAY COMMENCE WITHIN ANY PUBLIC STORM WATER, SANITARY SEWER OR POTABLE WATER SYSTEM UNTIL THE DEVELOPER NOTIFIES THE UTILITY
PROVIDER. NOTIFICATION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. AT THE DISCRETION OF THE WATER UTILITY PROVIDER,
A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING MAY BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

12. THE DEVELOPER SHALL SEQUENCE INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO MINIMIZE POTENTIAL UTILITY CONFLICTS. IN GENERAL, STORM SEWER
AND SANITARY SEWER SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE WATER LINES AND DRY UTILITIES.

13. THE MINIMUM COVER OVER WATER LINES IS 4.5 FEET AND THE MAXIMUM COVER IS 5.5 FEET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE PLAN S AND APPROVED BY THE
WATER UTILITY.

14. A STATE CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT IS REQUIRED IF DEWATERING IS REQUIRED IN ORDER TO INSTALL UTILITIES OR WATER IS
DISCHARGED INTO A STORM SEWER, CHANNEL, IRRIGATION DITCH OR ANY WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES.

15. THE DEVELOPER SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE COLORADO PERMIT FOR STORM WATER DISCHARGE (CONTACT COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION, (303) 692-3590), THE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN, AND THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN.

16. THE LOCAL ENTITY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES LOCATED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY.  MAINTENANCE OF
ONSITE DRAINAGE FACILITIES SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER(S).

17. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE BY THE LOCAL ENTITY, CERTIFICATION OF THE DRAINAGE FACILITIES, BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER, MUST BE
SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE STORMWATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT. CERTIFICATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STORMWATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT AT
LEAST TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR SINGLE FAMILY UNITS. FOR COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, CERTIFICATION SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE STORMWATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT AT LEAST TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF ANY BUILDING PERMITS IN EXCESS OF THOSE ALLOWED
PRIOR TO CERTIFICATION PER THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT.

18. THE LOCAL ENTITY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES OR INJURIES SUSTAINED IN THIS DEVELOPMENT AS A RESULT OF GROUNDWATER SEEPAGE,
WHETHER RESULTING FROM GROUNDWATER FLOODING, STRUCTURAL DAMAGE OR OTHER DAMAGE UNLESS SUCH DAMAGE OR INJURIES ARE SUSTAINED AS A RESULT
OF THE LOCAL ENTITY FAILURE TO PROPERLY MAINTAIN ITS WATER, WASTEWATER, AND/OR STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES IN THE DEVELOPMENT.

19. ALL RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FINAL DRAINAGE MEMO DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 2022 BY KEEFE CIVIL SHALL BE FOLLOWED AND IMPLEMENTED.

20. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN ON THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN. ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD REPAIR BY THE DEVELOPER, UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE ENTIRE DISTURBED AREAS IS STABILIZED WITH HARD SURFACE OR LANDSCAPING.

21. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSURING THAT NO MUD OR DEBRIS SHALL BE TRACKED ONTO THE EXISTING PUBLIC STREET SYSTEM. MUD AND
DEBRIS MUST BE REMOVED WITHIN 24 HOURS BY AN APPROPRIATE MECHANICAL METHOD (I.E. MACHINE BROOM SWEEP, LIGHT DUTY FRONT-END LOADER, ETC.) OR AS
APPROVED BY THE LOCAL ENTITY STREET INSPECTOR.

22. NO WORK MAY COMMENCE WITHIN ANY IMPROVED OR UNIMPROVED PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY UNTIL A RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT OR DEVELOPMENT CONSTRUCTION
PERMIT IS OBTAINED, IF APPLICABLE.

23. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FOR ALL APPLICABLE AGENCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE DEVELOPER SHALL NOTIFY THE LOCAL ENTITY ENGINEERING INSPECTOR (FORT COLLINS - 221-6605) AND THE LOCAL ENTITY EROSION CONTROL
INSPECTOR (FORT COLLINS - 221-6700) AT LEAST 2 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY EARTH DISTURBING ACTIVITY, OR CONSTRUCTION ON ANY AND ALL
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS. IF THE LOCAL ENTITY ENGINEER IS NOT AVAILABLE AFTER PROPER NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY HAS BEEN PROVIDED, THE DEVELOPER
MAY COMMENCE WORK IN THE ENGINEER ABSENCE. HOWEVER, THE LOCAL ENTITY RESERVES THE RIGHT NOT TO ACCEPT THE IMPROVEMENT IF SUBSEQUENT TESTING
REVEALS AN IMPROPER INSTALLATION.

24. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING SOILS TESTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AFTER RIGHT-OF-WAY GRADING AND ALL UTILITY
TRENCH WORK IS COMPLETE AND PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK AND PAVEMENT. IF THE FINAL SOILS/PAVEMENT DESIGN REPORT DOES NOT
CORRESPOND WITH THE RESULTS OF THE ORIGINAL GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A RE-DESIGN OF THE SUBJECT PAVEMENT
SECTION OR, THE DEVELOPER MAY USE THE LOCAL ENTITY'S DEFAULT PAVEMENT THICKNESS SECTION(S). REGARDLESS OF THE OPTION USED, ALL FINAL
SOILS/PAVEMENT DESIGN REPORTS SHALL BE PREPARED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. THE FINAL REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE INSPECTOR A
MINIMUM OF 10 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF BASE AND ASPHALT. PLACEMENT OF CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK, BASE AND ASPHALT SHALL NOT OCCUR UNTIL
THE LOCAL ENTITY ENGINEER APPROVES THE FINAL REPORT.

25. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HIRE A LICENSED ENGINEER OR LAND SURVEYOR TO SURVEY THE CONSTRUCTED ELEVATIONS OF THE STREET SUBGRADE AND THE
GUTTER FLOWLINE AT ALL INTERSECTIONS, INLETS, AND OTHER LOCATIONS REQUESTED BY THE LOCAL ENTITY INSPECTOR.  THE ENGINEER OR SURVEYOR MUST
CERTIFY IN A LETTER TO THE LOCAL ENTITY THAT THESE ELEVATIONS CONFORM TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  ANY DEVIATIONS SHALL BE NOTED IN
THE LETTER AND THEN RESOLVED WITH THE LOCAL ENTITY BEFORE INSTALLATION OF BASE COURSE OR ASPHALT WILL BE ALLOWED ON THE STREETS.

26. ALL UTILITY INSTALLATIONS WITHIN OR ACROSS THE ROADBED OF NEW RESIDENTIAL ROADS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE FINAL STAGES OF ROAD
CONSTRUCTION. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THESE STANDARDS, ANY WORK EXCEPT C/G ABOVE THE SUBGRADE IS CONSIDERED FINAL STAGE WORK. ALL SERVICE LINES
MUST BE STUBBED TO THE PROPERTY LINES AND MARKED SO AS TO REDUCE THE EXCAVATION NECESSARY FOR BUILDING CONNECTIONS.

27. PORTIONS OF LARIMER COUNTY ARE WITHIN OVERLAY DISTRICTS. THE LARIMER COUNTY FLOODPLAIN RESOLUTION SHOULD BE REFERRED TO FOR ADDITIONAL
CRITERIA FOR ROADS WITHIN THESE DISTRICTS.

28. ALL ROAD CONSTRUCTION IN AREAS DESIGNATED AS WILD FIRE HAZARD AREAS SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA AS
ESTABLISHED IN THE WILD FIRE HAZARD AREA MITIGATION REGULATIONS IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF FINAL PLAT APPROVAL.

29. PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE LOCAL ENTITY FORESTER TO SCHEDULE A SITE INSPECTION FOR
ANY TREE REMOVAL REQUIRING A PERMIT.

30. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ASPECTS OF SAFETY INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, EXCAVATION, TRENCHING, SHORING, TRAFFIC CONTROL,
AND SECURITY. REFER TO OSHA PUBLICATION 2226, EXCAVATING AND TRENCHING.

31. THE DEVELOPER SHALL SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH MUTCD, TO THE APPROPRIATE RIGHT-OF-WAY AUTHORITY.
(LOCAL ENTITY, COUNTY OR STATE), FOR APPROVAL, PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITHIN, OR AFFECTING, THE RIGHT-OF-WAY. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ANY AND ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

32. PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION THAT WILL AFFECT TRAFFIC SIGNS OF ANY TYPE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LOCAL ENTITY
TRAFFIC OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT, WHO WILL TEMPORARILY REMOVE OR RELOCATE THE SIGN AT NO COST TO THE CONTRACTOR; HOWEVER, IF THE CONTRACTOR
MOVES THE TRAFFIC SIGN THEN THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE CHARGED FOR THE LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO REINSTALL THE SIGN AS NEEDED.

33. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS FOR THE INITIAL INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNING AND STRIPING FOR THE DEVELOPMENT RELATED TO THE
DEVELOPMENT'S LOCAL STREET OPERATIONS. IN ADDITION, THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS FOR TRAFFIC SIGNING AND STRIPING RELATED TO
DIRECTING TRAFFIC ACCESS TO AND FROM THE DEVELOPMENT.

34. THERE SHALL BE NO SITE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ON SATURDAYS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE LOCAL ENTITY ENGINEER, AND NO SITE
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ON SUNDAYS OR HOLIDAYS, UNLESS THERE IS PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE LOCAL ENTITY.

35. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE INTENDED IMPROVEMENTS, SHOWN ON
THESE DRAWINGS, OR DESIGNATED TO BE PROVIDED, INSTALLED, OR CONSTRUCTED, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

36. DIMENSIONS FOR LAYOUT AND CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FROM ANY DRAWING. IF PERTINENT DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN, CONTACT THE
DESIGNER FOR CLARIFICATION, AND ANNOTATE THE DIMENSION ON THE AS-BUILT RECORD DRAWINGS.

37. THE DEVELOPER SHALL HAVE, ONSITE AT ALL TIMES, ONE (1) SIGNED COPY OF THE APPROVED PLANS, ONE (1) COPY OF THE APPROPRIATE STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, AND A COPY OF ANY PERMITS AND EXTENSION AGREEMENTS NEEDED FOR THE JOB.

38. IF, DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS, CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED WHICH COULD INDICATE A SITUATION THAT IS NOT IDENTIFIED IN THE PLANS OR
SPECIFICATIONS, THE DEVELOPER SHALL CONTACT THE DESIGNER AND THE LOCAL ENTITY ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

39. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RECORDING AS-BUILT INFORMATION ON A SET OF RECORD DRAWINGS KEPT ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, AND
AVAILABLE TO THE LOCAL ENTITY'S INSPECTOR AT ALL TIMES.  UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL SUBMIT RECORD DRAWINGS TO THE
LOCAL ENTITY ENGINEER.

40. THE DESIGNER SHALL PROVIDE, IN THIS LOCATION ON THE PLAN, THE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF THE NEAREST SURVEY BENCHMARK FOR THE PROJECT AS
WELL AS THE BASIS OF BEARINGS. THE INFORMATION SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

PROJECT DATUM: NAVD88
BENCHMARK #31-97 SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LAPORTE AVE. AND SHEILDS ST., ON A CONCRETE TRAFFIC SIGNAL BASE.
ELEVATION = 5023.65

PLEASE NOTE: THIS PLAN SET IS USING NAVD88 FOR A VERTICAL DATUM. SURROUNDING DEVELOPMENTS HAVE USED NGVD29 UNADJUSTED DATUM (PRIOR CITY OF FORT
COLLINS DATUM) FOR THEIR VERTICAL DATUMS.

IF NGVD29 UNADJUSTED DATUM (PRIOR CITY OF FORT COLLINS DATUM) IS REQUIRED FOR ANY PURPOSE, THE FOLLOWING EQUATION SHOULD BE USED: NGVD29
UNADJUSTED DATUM (PRIOR CITY OF FORT COLLINS DATUM) = NAVD88 DATUM - 3.17'.

41. ALL STATIONING IS BASED ON CENTERLINE OF ROADWAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

42. DAMAGED CURB, GUTTER AND SIDEWALK EXISTING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, AS WELL AS EXISTING FENCES, TREES, STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS AND GUTTERS,
LANDSCAPING, STRUCTURES, AND IMPROVEMENTS DESTROYED, DAMAGED OR REMOVED DUE TO CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, SHALL BE REPLACED OR RESTORED
IN LIKE KIND AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THESE PLANS, PRIOR TO THE ACCEPTANCE OF COMPLETED IMPROVEMENTS AND/OR
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FIRST CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

43. WHEN AN EXISTING ASPHALT STREET MUST BE CUT, THE STREET MUST BE RESTORED TO A CONDITION EQUAL TO OR BETTER THAN ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION. THE
EXISTING STREET CONDITION SHALL BE DOCUMENTED BY THE LOCAL ENTITY CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR BEFORE ANY CUTS ARE MADE. PATCHING SHALL BE DONE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL ENTITY STREET REPAIR STANDARDS. THE FINISHED PATCH SHALL BLEND IN SMOOTHLY INTO THE EXISTING SURFACE. ALL LARGE
PATCHES SHALL BE PAVED WITH AN ASPHALT LAY-DOWN MACHINE. IN STREETS WHERE MORE THAN ONE CUT IS MADE, AN OVERLAY OF THE ENTIRE STREET WIDTH,
INCLUDING THE PATCHED AREA, MAY BE REQUIRED. THE DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR A COMPLETE OVERLAY SHALL BE MADE BY THE LOCAL ENTITY ENGINEER AND/OR
THE LOCAL ENTITY INSPECTOR AT THE TIME THE CUTS ARE MADE.

44. UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, THE SITE SHALL BE CLEANED AND RESTORED TO A CONDITION EQUAL TO, OR BETTER THAN, THAT WHICH EXISTED BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION, OR TO THE GRADES AND CONDITION AS REQUIRED BY THESE PLANS.

45. STANDARD HANDICAP RAMPS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AT ALL CURB RETURNS AND AT ALL “T” INTERSECTIONS.

46. AFTER ACCEPTANCE BY THE LOCAL ENTITY, PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS DEPICTED IN THESE PLANS SHALL BE GUARANTEED TO BE FREE FROM MATERIAL AND
WORKMANSHIP DEFECTS FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE.

47. THE LOCAL ENTITY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAY AND APPURTENANT IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING STORM DRAINAGE
STRUCTURES AND PIPES, FOR THE FOLLOWING PRIVATE STREETS: NOT APPLICABLE.

48. ONE MODIFICATION OF STANDARDS IS BEING REQUESTED BY ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL FOR THE NEGLIGIBLE ENCROACHMENT OF A SIDE YARD SETBACK.

Digitally signed by 
Megan L Keefe
Reason: I attest to the 
accuracy and integrity 
of this document
Date: 2022.09.07 
11:44:46-06'00'
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